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Appendix A 
Member Institutions of 

The Inter-University Council Purchasing Group 
 

 

CHAIRPERSON 
 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO 
MS. JENNIFER PASTOREK 

DIRECTOR, PURCHASING SERVICES 
2801 W. BANCROFT ST,  MS460  

TOLEDO, OH  43606 
(419) 383-6893  FAX (419) 530-8711 

jennifer.pastorek@utoledo.edu 

IUC-PG, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
MS. JENNIFER MARCH-WACKERS, CPPO 

IUC-PURCHASING GROUP 
10 W. BROAD ST, SUITE 450 

COLUMBUS, OH 43215 
(614) 688-2289 CELL: (216) 956-5777  

march-wackers.1@osu.edu   
 

STATE UNIVERSITIES 

BOWLING GREEN STATE UNIV. 
MR. PHIL WORLEY 

DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

1851 N. RESEARCH DR. 
BOWLING GREEN, OH 43403 

419-372-3905 
pworley@bgsu.edu  

CENTRAL STATE UNIVERSITY 
MS. CYNTHIA MICHAEL 

BUSINESS SERVICES MANAGER 
PO BOX 1004 

WILBERFORCE, OH  45384 
(937) 376-6304  FAX (937) 376-6141 

cmichael@centralstate.edu 
 

CLEVELAND STATE UNIVERSITY 
MR. MICHAEL EAMES 

PURCHASING MANAGER 
2121 EUCLID AVENUE 

CLEVELAND, OH  44115 
(216) 687-3604 FAX (216) 687-9361 

m.eames@csuohio.edu 

 
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY 

MR. TIM KONCZAL 
DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT 

SUITE 300, HARBOURT HALL 
615 LOOP ROAD 

KENT, OHIO 44242 
330-672-9192    FAX  330-672-7904 

tkonczal@kent.edu 

MIAMI UNIVERSITY 
MR. MARK TAYLOR 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 
102 BONHAM HOUSE 
OXFORD,  OH  45056 

(513) 529-9203  FAX (513) 529-9201 
mataylor@miamioh.edu 

 
OHIO UNIVERSITY 
MS. JULIE ALLISON 

ASSISTANT VP, FINANCE 
209 CUTLER HALL 

ATHENS, OH  45701-2979 
(740) 593-0342 FAX (740) 593-2144 

allison@ohio.edu 

SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY 
MR. JOE VANDEUSEN 

DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT 
940 SECOND STREET 

PORTSMOUTH, OH  45662 
(740) 351-3314  FAX (740) 351-3567 

jvandeusen@shawnee.edu 
 

 
THE  OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY 

MR. NATHAN ANDRIDGE 
SENIOR DIRECTOR, PURCHASING, 

RECEIVING, STORES, AND MAIL SVS  
ROOM 101C 

2650 KENNY ROAD 
COLUMBUS,  OH 43210 

(614) 292-6339   
andridge.2@osu.edu 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
MS. SHANDRA IRISH 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 
100 LINCOLN STREET 

AKRON, OH 44325-9001 
(330) 972-5853  FAX (330) 972-5564 

sirish@uakron.edu 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO 
MS. JENNIFER PASTOREK 
DIRECTOR, PURCHASING 

SERVICES 
2801 W. BANCROFT ST,  MS460  

TOLEDO, OH  43606 
(419) 383-6893  FAX (419) 530-8711 

jennifer.pastorek@utoledo.edu 

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI 
MR. THOMAS B. GUERIN 

ASSOCIATE VP, ADMINISTRATION AND 
FINANCE 

PO BOX 210089 
CINCINNATI, OH  45221-0089 

(513) 556-2389  FAX  (513) 556-5262 
guerintb@ucmail.uc.edu 

WRIGHT STATE UNIVERSITY 
MS. LINDSAY RAMGE 

ASSOC. DIR. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
3640 COLONEL GLENN HIGHWAY 

DAYTON, OH  45435-0001 
(937) 775-2411  FAX (937) 775-3711 

lindsay.ramge@wright.edu 
 

   
MEDICAL COLLEGE 

 
YOUNGSTOWN STATE UNIV  

MR. DAVID McCRACKEN 
INTERIM DIR. PROCUREMENT 

SERVICES 
JONES HALL, ROOM 2013 
ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA 

YOUNGSTOWN, OH  44555 
(330) 941-3117 

ddmccracken@ysu.edu 
 

 
IUC-PG Staff: 
Megan Leone 
Senior Operations Coordinator 
(614) 688-2184 
leone.84@osu.edu  
 
Laurie Wolohan 
Manager of Strategic Procurement 
(614) 688-2199 
wolohan.3@osu.edu 

 
NORTHEAST OHIO MEDICAL 

UNIVERSITY 
MS. DORI PARKER 

BUSINESS PROCESS ANALYST 
4209 STATE ROUTE 44,  

P.O. BOX 95 
ROOTSTOWN, OHIO 44272 

  (330) 325-6802 
dparker2@neomed.edu 

 
   OSU Wexner Medical Center – Hal Mueller -  614-688-6604  Hal.mueller@osumc.edu 
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Appendix A (Continued) 
 

Member Institutions of 
The Inter-University Council Purchasing Group 

 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

 
 
 

CINCINNATI STATE TECH. & C. C. 
MR. ANTHONY COWDEN 

DIR. OF PURCH. AND MTL. MGT. 
3520 CENTRAL PARKWAY 
CINCINNATI, OHIO  45223 

(513) 569-1588  FAX  (513) 569-4746 
anthony.cowden@cincinnatistate.edu 

 

CLARK STATE COMM. COLLEGE 
MR. DOUG SCHANTZ 

V.P. FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS 
570 E. LEFFEL LANE 

SPRINGFIELD, OH 45505 
(937-328-6005) FAX (937) 328-6142 

schantzd@clarkstate.edu 

COLUMBUS STATE COMM. COLLEGE 
MR. BRADLEY A. FARMER 

DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT AND 
CAMPUS SERVICES 

550 E. SPRING STREET 
COLUMBUS    OH 43215 

(614) 287-2787  FAX (614) 287-6227 
bfarmer@cscc.edu 

CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLL. 
MR. STEPHEN HILBERT 

EXEC. DIR., SUPPLIER  MANAGED 
SERVICES 

700 CARNEGIE AVENUE 
CLEVELAND, OH  44115 

(216) 987-3501  FAX (216) 987-4758 
Stephen.Hilbert@tri-c.edu  

 
EASTERN GATEWAY COMM. COLL. 

MR. CHRISTOPHER HATCHER 
ACCOUNTNG MANAGER – ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE & PURCHASING 
4000 SUNSET BLVD. 

STEUBENVILLE, OHIO  43952 
(740) 266-9624 

FAX (740) 266-2992 
cmhatcher@egcc.edu 

 

EDISON STATE COMM. COLL. 
MS. KRISTINA DAUM 

PURCHASING COORDINATOR 
1973 EDISON DRIVE 

PIQUA, OH  45356 
(937) 778-7833  FAX (937) 381-1512 

kdaum@edisonohio.edu 

 
LAKELAND COMM. COLLEGE 

MR. TOM KIRCHNER 
DIR. PURCH. & RISK MANAGEMENT 

7700 CLOCKTOWER DR. 
KIRTLAND, OH  44094-5198 

(440) 525-7138  FAX (440) 525-7610 
tkirchner@lakelandcc.edu 

 
 

 
LORAIN CO. COMM. COLL. 

MS. REBECCA GEORGE 
MANAGER, PROCUREMENT & 

DISTRIBUTION SERVICES 
1005 N. ABBE RD. 
ELYRIA, OH  44035 

(440) 366-4633 
rwulfhoo@lorainccc.edu 

 

 
NORTHWEST STATE COMM. COLLEGE 

MS. JENNIFER THOME 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

22600 STATE ROUTE 34 
ARCHBOLD, OH 43502 

(419) 267-1314 
FAX (419) 267-5692 

jthome@northweststate.edu  
 

OWENS STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
MR. JEFFREY GANUES 

VP BUSINESS AFFAIRS / CFO 
P.O. BOX 10,000 

TOLEDO, OH  43699 
(567) 661-7334  FAX  (567) 661-7681 

jeffrey_ganues@owens.edu 

 
 

RIO GRANDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
MR. RUSSELL HENCHEY 
CFO & VP FOR FINANCE 
218 N COLLEGE AVENUE 
RIO GRANDE, OHIO 45674 

(740)245-7358 
rhenchey@rio.edu  

 

 
 

SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
MR. MARK SCHMID 

MANAGER OF PURCHASING & 
MATERIALS  MANAGEMENT 
444 WEST THIRD STREET 

DAYTON, OHIO  45402 
(937) 512-2519  FAX  (937) 512-2949 

mark.schmid@sinclair.edu 
  
 

SOUTHERN STATE COMM. COLLEGE 
MR. BRIAN RICE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – IT 
100 HOBART DRIVE 

HILLSBORO, OH  45133 
(937) 393-3431 ext. 2780 

FAX (937) 393-9831 
brice@sscc.edu 

 

TERRA STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
MS. JACQUE FOOS 

VP FINANCIAL AFFAIRS 
2830 NAPOLEON ROAD 

FREMONT, OHIO  43420-9670 
(419) 559-2370  FAX  (419) 334-9828 

jafoos@terra.edu 
 

WASHINGTON ST.COMM. COLLEGE 
MS. MELINDA PINKERTON 

FINANCIAL ANALYST 
710 COLEGATE DRIVE 
MARIETTA, OH  45750 

(740) 885-5635  FAX  (740) 374-9562 
mpinkerton@wscc.edu 
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Member Institutions of 
The Inter-University Council Purchasing Group 

 
TECHNICAL COLLEGE & INSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 
BELMONT COLLEGE  

MS. JANET SEMPKOWSKI 
CONTROLLER 

120 FOX - SHANNON PLACE 
ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH   43950 

(740) 695-9500 Ext. 1077 
(740) 699-3843 (Direct)  

FAX (740) 695-2247 
jsempkowski@belmontcollege.edu 

 

CENTRAL OHIO TECH. COLLEGE 
MS. KIM SIBERT 

PURCHASING and AUXILIARY 
SERVICES MANAGER 

1179 UNIVERSITY DRIVE 
NEWARK, OHIO  43055 

(740) 366-9233   FAX  (740) 364-9595 
ksibert@cotc.edu 

 
HOCKING TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

MR. MARK FULLER 
EXEC. DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, 

TREASURER 
3301 HOCKING PKWY 

NELSONVILLE, OHIO  45764 
(740) 753-7129 FAX  (740) 753-2505 

fullerm@hocking.edu 
 

 
MARION TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

MS. DENISE SMITH 
CONTROLLER 

1467 MT. VERNON AVE. 
MARION, OHIO  43302 

(740) 386-4218  
FAX  (740) 725-4072 

smithda@mtc.edu 

NORTH CENTRAL STATE COLLEGE 
MS. REBECCA PALMER 

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN 
2441 KENWOOD CIRCLE 
MANSFIELD, OH  44906 

419-755-4772   FAX (419) 755-4782 
rpalmer@ncstatecollege.edu 

 

RHODES STATE COLLEGE 
MR. DAVID BRUNS 

CONTROLLER / ASSIST. TREASURER 
4240 CAMPUS DRIVE 

LIMA, OHIO  45804 
(419) 995-8177 FAX (419) 995-8099 

Bruns.D@rhodesstate.edu 

STARK STATE COLLEGE 
MS. KIM CUPARI 

PURCHASING AGENT 
6200 FRANK AVE. N W 

NORTH CANTON, OH  44720 
(330) 494-6170 x 4212   
FAX (330) 966-6588   

kcupari@starkstate.edu 
 
 

 
ZANE STATE COLLEGE 
MR. JOSEPH KEATING 

EXEC. DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
1555 NEWARK ROAD 

ZANESVILLE, OH 43701-2626 
(740) 588-1242 

jkeating@zanestate.edu 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Additional member institutions in the State of Ohio: 
 
OH-TECH  
Tony Kutlu, Manager of the Program Management Office 
1224 Kinnear Road, Columbus, Ohio 43212 
Office: (614) 292-8128 Fax: (614) 292-9397 
kutlu@oh-tech.org  
 
Roman Rudy, Systems Infrastructure 
Office: (614) 292-8104 
rrudy@oh-tech.org  
 
Justin Costa, Senior Associate Director of Fiscal Services 
Office: (614) 292-9394 
jcosta@oh-tech.org 
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1 Antioch College Elise Peyroux Controller epeyroux@antiochcollege.edu (937) 319-6172 

2 Art Academy of Cincinnati Rose Emory Business Office Manager rose.emory@artacademy.edu (513) 562-8753 

 Art Academy of Cincinnati Rick Wolhoy Director of Facilities rick.wolhoy@artacademy.edu (606) 232-6270 

3 Ashland University Marc Pasteri Vice President and CFO mpasteri@ashland.edu (419) 289-5012 

4 Aultman College of Nursing Jeannine Shambaugh VP, Business and Student Affairs jeannine.shambaugh@aultmancollege.edu (330) 363-5420 

5 Baldwin Wallace University Karen Stenger Director of Purchasing & Risk Management kstenger@bw.edu (440) 826-2726 

6 Bluffton University Rick Lichtle Business Manager lichtler@bluffton.edu (419) 358-3314 

7 Capital University Bill Mea VP for Business and Finance wmea@capital.edu (614) 236-6872 

8 Case Western Reserve University Mandy Carte Director, Procurement and Distribution Svcs mmc111@case.edu (216) 368-2595 

9 Cedarville University Dan Howdyshell Director of Financial Planning and Analysis showdyshell@cedarville.edu (937) 766-7821 
10 The Christ College of Nursing Jessica Dunkley Exec. Assistant to the President Jessica.Dunkley@thechristcollege.edu (513) 585-0032 

11 Cleveland Institute of Art Julienne Melvin VP of Business Affairs, CFO jrmelvin@cia.edu (216) 421-7447 

12 Columbus College of Art & Design Tom Dotson Assoc. VP for Finance and Administration TDotson@ccad.edu (614) 222-3278 

13 Dayton, Univ. of Sara Harrison Exec. Director, Procurement & Payable Svcs sharrison2@udayton.edu (937)229-4351 

14 Defiance College Tim Pruett Vice President for Finance and Administration tpruett@defiance.edu (419) 783-2317 

 Defiance College Kristine Boland Controller kboland@defiance.edu (419) 783-2469 

 Defiance College Michelle Call Accounting & Human Resources Associate mcall@defiance.edu (419) 783-2325 

15 Denison University Chrissy Jackson Purchasing Specialist jacksonc@denison.edu  (740) 587-6660  

16 Findlay, University of Megan Schulte Controller megan.schulte@findlay.edu (419) 434-4505 

17 Franciscan University of Steubenville Jessica Howell Business Services Manager jhowell@franciscan.edu (740) 284-5179 

18 Franklin University Robert Donahue Director of Purchasing robert.donahue@franklin.edu (614) 947-6010 

19 Good Samaritan College Tashena Reed Business Administrator Tashena.Reed@email.gscollege.edu (513) 862.6342 

20 Heidelberg University Barb Gabel Business Officer bgabel@heidelberg.edu (419) 448-2183 

21 Hiram College Nancy Rubin CFO and VP for Business and Finance rubinng@hiram.edu  (330) 569-5106 

22 John Carroll University Lisa Brown Supervisor of Purchasing & Carroll Card lbrown@jcu.edu (216) 397-4961 

23 Kenyon College Ian Smith VP for Facilities, Planning and Sustainability smith18@kenyon.edu (740) 427-5181 

24 Kettering College Nicholas Henson Director of Finance and Administration nicholas.henson@kc.edu (937) 395-8601 

25 Lake Erie College Brian Dirk VP for Administration and Finance bdirk@lec.edu (440) 375-7220 
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26 Lourdes College Robert E. Rood VP for Finance and Administration rrood@lourdes.edu (419) 824-3728 

27 Malone University Shari Appel Controller sappel@malone.edu (330) 471-8116 

28 Marietta College Michele Marra VP for Administration and Finance, CFO mm011@marietta.edu (740) 376-4720 

29 Mercy College Andrea Fleming Chief Financial Officer andrea.fleming@mercycollege.edu  (419) 251-2182 

30 Mount Carmel College of Nursing Libby Melzer Deputy Chief Financial Officer emelzer@mccn.edu  (614) 234-5204 

31 Mount St. Joseph University Jeffrey Briggs Chief Financial Officer jeffrey.briggs@msj.edu (513) 244-4803 

32 Mount Union, Univ. of Shawn P. Bagley Purchasing and Risk Manager bagleysp@mountunion.edu (330) 823-2280 

33 Mount Vernon Nazarene University Scott Campbell Vice President for Finance, CFO Scott.Campbell@mvnu.edu  

(740) 392-6868 
x 4400 

34 Muskingum University Philip Laube Vice President for Finance & Operations plaube@muskingum.edu (740) 826-8101 

 Muskingum University Kevin Wagner Senior Director of Facilities kevinw@muskingum.edu (740) 826-8160  
x 6129 

 Muskingum University Ryan Harvey Director of Computer & Network Services harvey@muskingum.edu (740) 826-8051 

35 Northwestern Ohio, University of Angela Dennison Purchasing Director ardennison@unoh.edu (419) 998-8885 

36 Notre Dame College Robert Drake Controller rdrake@ndc.edu (216) 373-6533 

37 Oberlin College Jim Klaiber Assistant VP for Facilities Operations Jim.Klaiber@oberlin.edu (440) 775-8445 

38 Ohio Christian University Ted Perry Vice President of Business Affairs tperry@ohiochristian.edu (740) 477-7843 

39 Ohio Dominican University Alvin Rodack VP of Finance and Administration rodacka@ohiodominican.edu (614) 251-4512 

 Ohio Dominican University Christine Kurth Chief Information Officer kurthc@ohiodominican.edu (614) 251-4513 

 Ohio Dominican University Victoria Steele Controller steelev@ohiodominican.edu (614) 251-4706 

40 Ohio Northern University Aundrea Fricke Purchasing Supervisor a-fricke@onu.edu (419) 772-2059 

41 Ohio Wesleyan University Betsy Reser Institutional Buyer eareser@owu.edu (740) 368-3391 
42 Otterbein University Matt Boltz Budget Planning & Resource Administrator mattboltz1@otterbein.edu (614) 823-1132 

43 Rio Grande, Univ. of Russell Henchey Interim Chief Financial Officer, VP for Finance rhenchey@rio.edu (740) 245-7358 

44 Tiffin University LaTonya Green-Jones Director, Auxiliary Services & Procurement greenjonesls@tiffin.edu  

 Tiffin University Ben Baig Facilities Management baigb@tiffin.edu (419) 448-6053 

 Tiffin University Jason Marson CIO MarsonJM@tiffin.edu (855) 664-1200 

45 Union Institute & University Sandra Mills Vice President of Finance & CFO sandra.mills@myunion.edu (513) 487-1265   
46 Ursuline College June Gracyk Vice President of Facilities Management jgracyk@ursuline.edu (440) 684-6083 

47 Walsh University Rebecca Merced Mima Director of Purchasing rmima@walsh.edu (330) 244-4934 
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 Walsh University  Storm Jewett Associate Buyer sjewett@walsh.edu (330) 490-7546 
48 Wilmington College Alison Wells AP and Purchasing Supervisor alison.wells@wilmington.edu (937) 481-2527 
 Wilmington College Sara Scott Budget Director sara_scott@wilmington.edu (937) 481-2307 

49 Wittenberg University Karen Lotz Purchasing Manager klotz@wittenberg.edu (937) 327-6307 

50 Wooster, The College of Tracy Holtz Director of Procurement THoltz@wooster.edu (330) 263-2367 
51 Xavier University John Mercer Director of Purchasing and Risk Management mercerj1@xavier.edu (513) 745-4890 
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